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big industrialists have started getting imported machinery through the small scale ir.dustries, that actually the ac in~ goes to them, whether such irregularities and malpractices have been brought to his notice, and if 10, the remedy?

Shri Kanunro: No, it has not been brought to our notice by any State Government or any other person.
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The Deputy Minister In the Mmistry of Law (Shrl Bibudhelldra Misra):
(a) and (b). In order that the t an~­

lation in Hindi of a Central Act may be deemed to be the authoritat.:ve text thereof in Hindi, it is necessary to publish the same under the authority of the President in the Official Gazette under sub-section (1) of section 5 of the Official Languages Art.
1963. This sub-section has not yet been brought into force. The State Governments are bein'g consulted in regard to Hindi version of Central Acts and the uniform legal terminology and every effort is being made for early publication of authoritative texts of Central Acts in Hindi.

(c) The Official Language (Legislative) Commission have SO far prepare-ed Hindi versiOn of five Central ~~

namely, the Indian Penal Code, the Code of Civil Procedure, the Code ~

Criminal Procdurl', the Tndian ~i­

dence Act and. the Transfer of Property Act. Finalisation of the Hin'Ii texts of six more Acts is under consideration of the Commission.

The 'Translation Section of thill Ministr',' has translated 260 Central Acts il(10 Hindi SO far.
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Shri Bibudheadra Misra: It is true that sinee the Central Government is charged with the responsibility of translating these Ads, we can, even without consulting the State Governments, authenticate the translation of the Acts, but the difficulty in that case wuuld be this. It might be remembered by the Members that this question was considered at length by the : members of the Official Language Commission also. The difficulty is that the State Governments are also chlI!rged with the task at translating their Ads into the re,ional language.
Therefore, unless some arrangement is made with them that they will aceept the terminology followed by this Commission or the translation made by this Commission, the danger is there is the likelihood Of two 'parallel sets of words running so far as the Central Acts and the State Acts are concerned. Therefore we have circulated the terminology evolved by the Official Language Commission to the State Governments. We have also got the terminology evolved by the State Governmen1js wherever they have been evolved, and the President and the Secretary of the Conunission have been going round the States and consulting them, and some of the State Governments have agreed that they would attept the translation made by the Official Language Commission.
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Shri BibudheDdra MIsra: A member from every language has been taken in the Official Language Commission, because the Language Commission has been charged with the responsibiilty of evolving a common terminology acceptable as far as possible for the whole at India, but that does not bind the State Governments to accept every terminology that has
,been evdlved by the Commission.
Therefore, our purpose is, as far as possible, to take the States with us.
It is not that we have started the work after 21 years. As a matter of fact, we have circulated the terminology and the officers of the Language Commission have gone round consulting the State Governments, and some State Governments have also agreed to accept the terminology and the translation made by the Official language Commission.
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8hri Bibudhendra Misra: Haw much expenditure will be incurred in future it is diffioult to say; it is a standing Commission; but the Commission was constituted some time in .Tune, 1961 and up till now, subject to correction because I am quoting trom memory, the expenditure for the last three years is about Rs. 13 lakhs.

Shri Bari Vishnu Kamath: Is the Minister aware that as far back as June 1981, the resolution of the law Minigtay appointing the Official Language Commission stated categorically that the functions of the Commission inter alia was to prepare authoritative texts-not mere terminology-in Hindi of all the Central Acts and ordinances and regulations promulgated by the President and the Commission was described by the Minister in last March as a high-powered commission consisting of very eminent men and, if so am I to understand from the answer of the Deputy Minister now that the functions of the Official Language Commission have been revised or watered dCJ\VIl to the extent that they are being asked to consult the States noW?

Shri Bibhudhendra Mbra: Not at all I have never said that. I said that the responsibility Of translating statutes, Central Acts, is that or the Commission. The responsibility of translating State Acts is with tlie State Government. Therefore, the danger is that two parallel sets of words may run unless they take the States into confidence.

WRITl'EN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS
Lac bport

·1890. Shri. Bibhuti Mishra: Will the Minister of IDternatlonal Trade be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that accord has been reached between India and Thailand on lac prices; and

(b) if so, the effect of this accord on India's export of lac in the current year?

Tbe Minister of Intema.tiou.1 Trade (Smi Manubbai Shah): (a) Yes, Sir.
An accord between the Lac Association of Thailand and the Indian Lac Exporters interests has been reached in regard to price co-ordination, which would be beneficial to both the countries.

(b) It is too early yet to assess the effect of this accord on export of lac by India as well as Thailand.

Manufacture of Ball Bearings

·109'7. Sbri p. C. Borooah: Will the Minister of Steel, Miaes and Heavy Engineering be pleased to state: ,

(a) whether the U.S. Agency for International Development has granted a loan of $4.3 million to the National
~ in in Industries Ltd., Jaipur
Jor manufacture of ball-bearings; and

(b) if so, the details of the scheme?

The Minister Of Steel, MInes and a~ Engineering (Shri C. Subra-

DWliam): (a) and (b). Mssrs.

National Engineering Industries Ltd., Jaipur have been granted a licence for substantial ell'pansion of their exist-fig industrial undertaking at Jaipur, for the manufacture of an additional quantity of 14'58 lakh numbers of ball and roller bearings. For meeting the foreign eJrehange requirement for impart of c3lpi tal goods for this scheme, the Company were pennitted to negotiate a direct loan from the United States Agency fOr International Development '1'Iae ~ have intimated that the Agency have qreed, in 1pJ'inciple, to grant a loan of $4.3 million or a'bout Rs. 2.05 crores.

Withdrawal. of Election disqualiJica-
tions

·1199. Shri P. K. Deo: Will the
Minister of Law be pleased to state:

(a) whether six-year disqualification from standing in election imposed on Shri Vidya Charan Shukla by the Tribunal for having resorted to corrwpt practices has been _withdrawn;
and

(b) if so, the reason therefor?

The Minister of Law (Shri. A. K.
Sen): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Under Section 140A of the Representation of the People Act,
1951, the Election Commission has the power to remove for reasons to be recorded by it, a disqualification entailed by any corrupt practice. In exercise of this power, the Election Commission on an application from Shri Vidya Charan Shukla removed his disqualification by an order dated
26-3-1964.

State ~i Corporatioa

·1103. Dr. L. M. Siaghvi: Will the
Minister of International Trade be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any criterion or classification on the basis of which international trade in different items Is entrusted to the State Trading Cor-
poratibn; and

